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MMISSION

RE: Our File Number LR -07 -017; Tax Status of

Dear

PHONE ( 405) 521 -3133
FACSIMILE ( 405) 522 -0063

This is in response to request for a review of

sales tax liability for their projects at the Facility in and your
subsequent inquiry of February 26, 2007 for the same. Following is a restatement of the
facts presented in both correspondences thereof and our response. 

Facts: 

Presented by

Incorporated has been awarded several projects at the new Facility
in working for three separated equipment vendors; will be purchasing
materials such as pipe, fittings, valves, etc. to install the machinery that will produce
Gatorade. 

The General contractor ( has received a sales tax exemption from
the Authority (agreement attached). is not under

contract with the general contractor. However, the companies which are

contracted under are tax exempt vendors. 

Presented by

The contract with the Authority is to
design and construct a building and to make site improvements at Mid - America Industrial
Park in The Authority is the owner of this property. When completed, 

will lease the property from the Authority and furnish it with
manufacturing equipment which will purchase from suppliers such as
Pursuant to the lease between the Authority and the manufacturing equipment will
not be fixtures. 
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You concluded that under these facts, would not be considered a contractor

making improvements to real property and the sales would be to purchasers claiming the
manufacturer' s exemption. You stated that Tax Commission' s Precedential Ruling-No. 
92 -06 -18 -048 reaches this conclusion under virtually identical facts. 

Ruling Request: 

Conduct a review of the facts presented to determine sales tax liability. 

Response: 

pursuant to an agreement with will furnish and install certain

manufacturing equipment and materials at the manufacturing plant in
Oklahoma. The equipment in question retains its status as tangible personal property as it
is not considered a fixture which becomes part of the realty and therefore it does not
satisfy the requirements of OAC 710:65 -19 -107. The sales of the equipment to
would constitute an installation sale as defined in OAC 710:65 -19 -158, since is

both the supplier and installer of the equipment. Therefore, may make the
purchases, m question, exempt for resale, as a vendor of the manufacturing equipment
and materials. The subsequent sale to would be exempt if a manufacturing
exemption is properly claimed. 

The Oklahoma Tax Commission Rule relating to the sale for resale exemption is 710:65- 
13 -200. It requires residents of Oklahoma to hold Oklahoma Sales Tax Permits if they are
buying for resale. It does not require non - residents to hold Oklahoma Sales Tax Permits
before they can make purchases, exempt from sales tax, for resale. 

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in your requests of
January 31, 2007 and February 26, 2007. Pursuant to Commission Rule 710: 1- 3- 73( e), 

this Letter Ruling may be generally relied upon only by the entity to whom it is issued, 
assuming that all pertinent facts have been accurately and completely stated, and that
there has been no change in applicable law. If I can be of further assistance, please feel

free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Brenda J. Sulliv

Tax Policy Analyst


